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The authors suggest an intercomparison project for various types of models run in radiative-convective equilibrium (RCE). While previous studies have differed in details of their setup the aim of this paper is to provide a common baseline. First, the setup of the intercomparison is detailed, then some sample results are provided. 
Overall, I think that this is a great initiative and the suggested setup useful. There are a few suggestions to consider: 

We thank the reviewer for their positive and constructive comments. 

1. As e.g. detailed in Wing et al. (2017), the resulting equilibrium state and the clustering may look very different in the different CRMs. It will thus be very difficult to compare the different models and to identify the root for the differences (radiation scheme, microphysics parametrizations, . . .). An even simpler setup for the models could therefore be useful to identify, which schemes are responsible for the differences. As suggested by the authors and brought forward by Jeevanjee et al. (2017) a simplified microphysics scheme could be one option. A further option could be to simplify the longwave radiative cooling, as e.g. described in Muller and Bony (2015). Such a simplified simulation should be run as number 0 at one SST to assess science objective 3. If this simulation already showed large differences between the individual CRMs running simulations 1-3 should be reconsidered. 
We agree that large differences could result from differences in physical parameterizations. However, we think that it is useful to first determine the full range of RCE simulations and then proceed to test the parameterization sensitivity by imposing a simple microphysics scheme on all models in the second phase of RCEMIP. In the past, groups have found large sensitivities to microphysics, but that might also reflect that the behavior of microphysical parameterizations are easiest to change (i.e., it is easy to modify a fall speed, but harder to change an underlying assumption in a boundary layer representation, for instance). As implied by the reviewers comment, it might not make sense to specify the microphysics without specifying the treatment of cloud optical properties (radiation), representation of partial cloudiness, etc…, and this would be too much to accomplish with our first set of simulations. Importantly, our goal with the first phase of RCEMIP is to keep the required simulations to a minimum and as close as possible to a models “standard” configuration so as to encourage maximum possible participation and limit the possibility of new physics introducing bugs that are not characteristics of a specific model. We believe that it is worth first providing a framework and taking stock of where things stand. We think that determining, for example, how many of the models have a decrease in high cloud fraction with warming, with the “standard” configuration is valuable (if hard to disentangle), because presumably all the different schemes used are individually reasonable and justified choices and we don’t want to immediately bias the results in the direction of one scheme over another. 
2. A number that is hardly discussed in the aggregation literature is the heating/cooling rate at which the equilibrium is reached. Which longwave cooling rate is balanced by convection? How much latent heat is released? This will again be reflected in the surface precipitation rate. How strongly does this number differ between simulations and what is its value in observations? The output from multiple models would give an indication of how much this value varies, and how GCMs with parametrized convection compare with CRMs/observations. A value of ∼100 W/m2 for precipitation is found, but how much variation around this value is there between the participating models? On page 4, last paragraph it is mentioned that radiative flux divergence is nearly a universal function of temperature, which in turn is a function of temperature only. Before investigating the response of RCE to warming it is important to first focus on the robustness of these fundamental quantities across models. 

These are good ideas of things to quantify when investigating the robustness of the RCE state, thank you for the suggestions; we now mention some of them when describing the ``robustness’’ theme in Section 2. 

3. A strong focus of the project will lie on the coupling between convection and circulation. At the same time it is stressed that the proposed framework will be suitable for SCMs, that are unable to resolve circulations by design. Moreover, aggregation can not occur. Please specify more clearly which aspects from the SCMs will be analyzed and how they can contribute to a deeper understanding of aggregation in RCE. 

The SCMs will be used to investigate some of the questions about robustness of the RCE state, such as the quantities mentioned in your above comment, and will serve as a control for the responses in a model without aggregation. This will serve as an important comparison to a GCM with the same physics that could support aggregation (as mentioned in Section 3.2.3). In theory, the time average of a doubly periodic box or global simulation should be the same as that of single column models; the exception is if the box or global simulation aggregates. To clarify the SCM set-up and its utility, we have added a section about single column models in Section 3.3.4. 

Specific comments: 
page 2, line 14: correct “explict” 
This has been corrected, thank you.

page 3, line 4: remove “in” before “between” 
This has been corrected, thank you.

page 3, line 9: add “to” before “those” 
This has been corrected, thank you.

page 10, last paragraph: a grid spacing of 60 or even 220 km very likely not produce reasonable convection, which makes the acquired RCE state questionnable. 
This has been removed, thank you.

page 10, line 33: remove “to” 
This has been corrected, thank you.

page 13, line 21: replace “estimate” with “estimates” 
This has been corrected, thank you.

page 20, line 4: please list the unanswered questions laid out by Wing et al., (2017) for those readers who are not very familiar with the paper. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]We now summarize the unanswered questions laid out by Wing et al. (2017) (see Lines 9-10, Page 21).

Figures 9 and 10: please give the point in time 

This has now been included in the captions.
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